

See agenda documents at:
http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx
REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, MAY 18, 2021
4:30 p.m.

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

John J. Guilbeau Chair

AGENDA

ACCESSING COUNCIL MEETING & PUBLIC COMMENTS PROCEDURES
(see last page)

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.

Vice-Chair District 5

District 4

1. Call to order

Bryan Tabor District 1 2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Kevin Naguin

3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>

Josh Carlson District 3

District 2

4. **EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT**

Veronica L. Williams Clerk of the Council Zero Waste Week Proclamation

JOINT RESOLUTIONS

- 5. <u>JR-013-2021</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a non-warranty cash sale of the 600 block of East Pinhook Road to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(b) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Development and Planning)
- 6. <u>JR-014-2021</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a non-warranty cash sale of 332 Hilda Street to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(b) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Development and Planning)

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 7. PO-019-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 304 Country Run Drive, Lafayette Parish, Louisiana, owned by Morris K. Greene, c/o Gerald J. Block, Attorney Appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (Development and Planning)
- 8. PO-020-2021 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 20/21 operating budget and capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$4,850,000 from Council Reserve and appropriating within the Public Works Department, Capital Improvements Division for additional funding needed for new drainage projects. (Public Works)

9. <u>PO-021-2021</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the Hapsburg Lane Bridge Replacement Project a public necessity and authorizing the acquisition of the necessary rights-of-way, immovable property and other property rights requisite to the construction of said project, either on an amicable basis or through the use of the expropriation process, if necessary. (Public Works)

JOINT ORDINANCE FOR FINAL ADOPTION

10. <u>JO-016-2021</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to sell at public internet auction surplus miscellaneous moveable property which are no longer needed for public purposes, as per the attached list (internet auction). (Finance)

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- 11. <u>PO-023-2021</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council adjusting the manning tables and amending the FY 20/21 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by authorizing the reclassification of 11 Juvenile Detention Attendant I positions into 11 Juvenile Detention Attendant II positions within the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, Juvenile Detention Division, by Civil Service recommendation. (JDH)
- 12. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinance.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. WILLIAMS, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.

See last page for ways to access Council Meetings and for public comment procedures.

ACCESSING COUNCIL MEETINGS & PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES

Accessing Council Meetings:

- AOC2 Public Access Channel (Cox Channel 16 or LUS Fiber Channel 4)
- Online at the Lafayette Consolidated Government homepage at www.lafayettela.gov
- On the Ustream website at www.ustream.tv/channel/lafayette-consolidated-government-council-meeting

Public Comment Procedures:

- If you **DO NOT WISH TO SPEAK**, but wish to state your support for or opposition to an item:
- Submit your comments via e-mail to DoNotSpeakCM@lafayettela.gov
- In your message, you must identify which Council meeting agenda you are calling about (City or Parish), then include the agenda item number, your name and your position (*for* or *against*)
- Emails must be received prior to 4:30pm the day of the meeting
- Citizens still have the option to reach out to their individual Council Member(s)